

No. 09-777

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JAN 18 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SAN CLEMENTE,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVE KLEIN; SUSEN FAY; M. LORRAINE KLEIN;
MICHAEL LEWIS; SAUL LISAUSKAS;
KRISTIN SCHUITEMAN; JEFFERSON SMITH;
MARY THOMPSON; ELIZABETH WELLER;
and ROBERT WELLER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL J. KUMETA
Counsel of Record
4979 Clearview Way
La Mesa, CA 91942
(619) 463-7811

WILLIAM G. GILLESPIE
6960 West Lilac Road
Bonsall, CA 92003
(760) 732-0702

Attorneys for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY THIS PETITION	1
I. Any decision rendered by this Court regarding the federal question would merely be an advisory opinion, because the lower court also based its decision on independent state grounds not subject to this Court’s jurisdiction.....	1
II. Because the City seeks review of an interlocutory order, granting certiorari is unwarranted because no compelling need exists for resolution before trial....	2
III. The allegedly conflicting decisions are distinguishable on their facts	4
IV. The constitutional issue is not fully developed enough for review.....	5
V. Only questions of evidence and factual findings are involved in this case	7
VI. The court below fully considered, and correctly decided, the issues	7
VII. There are several alternative bases for affirming the decision	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES:	
<i>Alma Motor Co. v. Timken-Detroit Axle Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 129 (1946).....	2
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	3
<i>Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Cities of Alma, Dyer, and Van Buren v. Krantz</i> , 527 U.S. 1037 (1999).....	6
<i>City of Fort Smith v. Krantz</i> , 527 U.S. 1037 (1999).....	6
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	8
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	3
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	2
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	1
<i>Horina v. Granite City</i> , 538 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Jobe v. City of Catlettsburg</i> , 409 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Jobe v. City of Catlettsburg</i> , 546 U.S. 876 (2005).....	6
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Krantz v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 160 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Kuba v. 1-A Agricultural Ass’n</i> , 387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	9, 10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	8
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	1
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	4
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	7
California Constitution article 1, section 2(a).....	1
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center</i> , 23 Cal.3d 899 (1979)	1

Blank Page

**REASONS WHY THE COURT
SHOULD DENY THIS PETITION**

- I. Any decision rendered by this Court regarding the federal question would merely be an advisory opinion, because the lower court also based its decision on independent state grounds not subject to this Court's jurisdiction**

In addition to *First Amendment* violations, Klein also alleged violations of Article I, section 2(a) of the California Constitution. *Klein v. City of San Clemente*, 584 F.3d 1196, 1200 n.1 (9th Cir. 2009). The clause provides: "Every person may freely speak, write and publish his or her sentiments on all subjects, being responsible for the abuse of this right. A law may not restrain or abridge liberty of speech or press." CAL. CONST. art. 1, § 2(a). This clause is a protective provision more definitive and inclusive than the First Amendment. *Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center*, 23 Cal.3d 899, 908 (1979). See also *Kuba v. 1-A Agricultural Ass'n*, 387 F.3d 850, 856-57 (9th Cir. 2004).
